SUGAR BUN SERVICES CORPORATION BERHAD 

(Company No. 121919-H)
QUARTERLY REPORT

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the financial quarter ended 31 January, 2001. The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT 

YEAR 

QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY,

2000

RM’000
CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 

2000

RM’000









1.
(a)
TURNOVER
9,105
9,201
36,810
36,516










(b)
Investment income
0
0
0
0










(c)
Other income including interest income
149
6,960
383
7,224









2.
(a)
Operating profit before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items 
(12,273)
3,748
(8,261)
8,407










(b)
Interest on borrowings
177
71
430
157










(c)
Depreciation & amortisation
918
722
3,250
2,719










(d)
Exceptional items
0
0
0
0










INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT 

YEAR 

QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY,

2000

RM’000
CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 

2000

RM’000


















(e)
Operating profit after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but

before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items 
(13,368)
2,955
(11,941)
5,531










(f)
Share in the results of associated companies
0
0
0
0










(g)
Profit  before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
(13,368)
2,955
(11,941)
5,531










(h)
Taxation
-
-1,662
-429
-1,816










(i)
(i)   Profit after taxation before deducting minority interests
(13,368)
1,293
(12,370)
3,715











(ii)  Less : Minority interests
-28
-82
-99
-205










(j)
Profit after taxation attributable to members of the company
(13,340)
1,375
(12,271)
3,920










(k)
(i)   Extraordinary items
0
0
0
0



(ii)  Less : Minority interests
0
0
0
0



(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
0
0
0
0










(l)
Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
(13,340)
1,375
(12,271)
3,920


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT 

YEAR 

QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY,

2000

RM’000
CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 

2000

RM’000

















3.
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-















(i)   Basic (sen)
(50.16)
5.49


(46.87)
15.65













(ii)  Fully diluted  (sen)
N/a
*
N/a
*














4.
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
N/a
N/a
N/a
N/a


(b)
Dividend description
N/a
N/a
N/a
N/a












AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

5.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)
1.57
2.03

Remarks 

Item 3 (a) (i)

· for current year individual quarter, earnings per shere (EPS) is computed based on 26,594,000 ordinary shares in issue

· for current year cumulative quarter, EPS is computed based on the 26,178,250 weighted average of ordinary shares in issue

· for preceding and current year individual and cumulative quarter, EPS is computed based on 25,052,500 weighted average ordinary shares in issue

Item 3 (a) (ii) – The diluted earnings per share is not shown as the effect is antidilutive.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET




AS AT 

END OF CURRENT QUARTER

31 JANUARY, 2001

RM’000
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 

31 JANUARY, 2000
RM’000








1
Fixed Assets
33,184
28,996


2
Investment in Associated Companies
0
0


3
Long Term Investments
6
6


4
Intangible Assets
3,216
2,848


5
Long Term Receivables
8,962
15,497




45,368
47,347








6
Current Assets





   Stocks
3,317
3,920



   Trade Debtors 
9,149
7,900



   Short Term Investments
0
0



   Cash
1,870
2,809



   Other debtors
9,048
8,432




23,384
23,061








7
Current Liabilities





   Short Term Borrowings
4,932
4,103



   Trade Creditors
6,115
4,285



   Other Creditors
8,217
3,162



   Provision for Taxation
486
1,266



   Others – provide details, if material
0
0




19,750
12,816








8
Net Current Assets
3,634
10,245










49,002
57,592








9
Shareholders’ Funds





Share Capital
26,594
25,630



Reserves





   Share Premium
5,055
3,687



   Revaluation Reserve
0
0



   Capital Reserve
658
658



   Statutory Reserve
0
0



   Retained Profit
12,606
24,878



   Others
0
0




44,913
54,853


10
Minority Interests
654
1,132


11
Long Term Borrowings
867
0


12
Other Long Term Liabilities
1,593
1,593


13
Hire Purchase and Lease Creditors
975
14




49,002
57,592








14
Net tangible assets per share (sen)
157
203







EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR QUARTERLY REPORTING 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. There has been no change in the accounting policies and methods of computation employed in the preparation of this quarterly financial statement as compared to the most recent published financial statements.

2. There are no exceptional items for the current quarter.

3. There are no extraordinary items for the current quarter.

4. The tax figure does not contain any deferred tax and under/over provision in respect of prior years.

5. There are no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6. There are no sales of investments and/or properties for the current financial year to date.

7. Details of long term investments at the end of the reporting period:


31 January, 2001


RM’000




Quoted shares, at cost
6.0




Market value
4.5

8. On 28 August, 2000, the Company acquired the remaining 42.86% interest in Softmatics Sdn. Bhd., a subsidiary company, for a consideration of  RM1,500,000.

9. On 21 June, 2000, the Company announced the following proposals which are conditional upon approval by the relevant authorities.

(i) Proposed bonus issue of up to 16,356,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 5 existing ordinary shares.

(ii) Proposed rights issue of up to 38,164,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each together with up to 38,164,000 detachable warrants on the basis of 7 rights share and 7 warrants for every 5 existing ordinary share.

(iii) Proposed private placement of up to 2,100,000 new ordinary share of RM1.00 each.

(iv) Proposed increase in authorised share capital from the existing RM100,000,000 to RM200,000,000 comprising,  200,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

10. The effect of seasonality or cyclicality of operations does not apply to the Company.

11. There are no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

At the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 20 September, 1999 the shareholders of the Company approved the establishment of an Employees’ Share Option Scheme.

As at 31 January, 2001, the total options exercised under the above Scheme was 1,594,000 shares of RM1 each.

12. Details of group borrowings at the end of the reporting period:


31 January, 2001



RM’000






Secured
5,799


Unsecured
-



5,799



All the above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

13. There are no contingent liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

14.
There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.


15. There are no pending material litigations taken against or by the Group at the date of this quarterly report.

16. Segmental Information

i)      Individual Quarter - current year quarter 31 January, 2001


Turnover
Profit Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






Restaurant & franchising operations
9,105
-13,170
66,826






General trading of machinery & spare parts
0
-198
1,926


9,105
-13,368
68,752

16. Segmental Information (Cont’d)

ii) Cumulative Quarter – current year quarter 31 January, 2001


Turnover
Profit Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






Restaurant & franchising operations
36,325
-11,991
66,826






General trading of machinery & spare parts
485
50
1,926


36,810
-11,941
68,752

iii) Individual Quarter - preceding year corresponding quarter 31 January, 2000


Turnover
Profit Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






Restaurant & franchising operations
9,014
2,992
68,764






General trading of machinery & spare parts
187
-37
1,644


9,201
2,955
70,408

iv) Cumulative Quarter - preceding year corresponding quarter 31 January, 2000


Turnover
Profit Before Taxation
Total Assets Employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






Restaurant & franchising operations
36,098
5,574
68,764






General trading of machinery & spare parts
418
-43
1,644


36,516
5,531
70,408

Segmental reporting by geographical location has not been prepared as the Group’s operations are only carried out in Malaysia.

17. The Group recorded a turnover of RM9.1 million in the current quarter against RM8.9 million in the previous quarter. 

However, it incurred a loss before tax of RM13.4 million, which was primarily due to the provision for doubtful debts.

During the current quarter under review, there was also an increase in marketing and promotional expenses, In November 2000, the Group launched the “Chicken Run-a-thon” and the related promotional activities in conjunction with the showing of the Chicken Run movie in which the Group had secured its exclusive promotion rights throughout Malaysia.

18. For the year ended 31 January 2001, the Group recorded a turnover of RM36.8 million and loss before tax of RM11.9 million as compared to RM36.5 million turnover and RM5.5 million profit before tax of the last financial year.

The huge loss for the year was mainly due to the provision for doubtful debts in the 4th quarter as mentioned in Note 17 above. There was also an increase in interest charges, higher depreciation and amortisation charges and a decrease in disposal of assets.

19. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board does not expect a better performance in the next quarter, as retail business is normally quiet after the festive seasons.

20. There is neither profit forecast nor shortfall in profit guarantee applicable to the Group.

21. No dividend has been recommended.

- 9 -

